

Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.682.8590 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

Notice of Serious Incident

Date of Incident:8/18/2022

Date Received by DCCECE: 8/18/2022

Facility Name: Perimeter of the Ozarks

Facility Number: 237

Facility Type: Residential

Incident Type: Dual

Report Description: Peer disclosed to MHT Lead Blair P. that resident () last) told peer that she () had sex with staff member () last night. Camera footage reviewed. Footage showed staff and resident went into the cafeteria and off camera on 3 separate occasions. The longest time off camera was 7 minutes. Resident spoke with Program Director, Patient Advocate, and Clinical Director and stated she had sex with () on 2 separate occasions with last night being the last time.

Interim Action Narrative: . Staff member sent home on suspension pending investigation. His key fob disabled. Resident's clothes from previous night were placed in a bag. She will be interviewed and evaluated by the Children's Safety Center on 8/1

Founded Outcome:

Licensing Narrative: Facility was cited for R109.1.g. Licensing Specialist viewed camera footage on 8/22/2022 and observed staff member and resident in the hallway going into different locations of the building. It appeared that they were going to fill up the water dispensers.



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Perimeter of the Ozarks

Facility Number: 237

Licensee Address: 2466 SOUTH 48TH STREET SPRINGDALE AR 72766

Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice

Person In Charge:

Record Visit Date: 8/22/2022

Home Visit Date: 8/22/2022

Purpose of Visit: Complaint Visit

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

Licensing Specialist K. Rice received a complaint that resident was involved in a maltreatment investigation. Licensing Specialist viewed camera footage.

Licensing is not prepared to leave a finding at this time.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :

Date: 8/22/2022

Provider Signature :

Date: 8/22/2022



Division of Child Care & Early Childhood Education

P.O. Box 1437, Slot S140, Little Rock, AR 72203-1437 P: 501.508.8910 F: 501.683.6060 TDD: 501.682.1550

521 Visit Compliance Report

Licensee: Perimeter of the Ozarks

Facility Number: 237

Licensee Address: 2466 SOUTH 48TH STREET SPRINGDALE AR 72766

Licensing Specialist: Kendra Rice

Person In Charge: Michael Hinton

Record Visit Date: 9/1/2022

Home Visit Date: 9/1/2022

Purpose of Visit: Complaint Visit

Regulations Out of Compliance:

Regulation Number: 1. 109. 1 .g

Regulation Description: Unprofessional conduct in the practice of child welfare activities shall include, but not limited to the following:

Findings Description: Staff member engaged in sexual activity with a resident.

Action Due Date:

Action Due Description:

Comply Date:

Sub Regulation Description:

Regulations Needing Technical Assistance:

Regulation Not Applicable:

Regulations Not Correctable:

Narrative:

Time of visit: 13:45 to 14:45

Census: 29

Narrative: Licensing Specialist received a complaint on 8/18/2022 that a resident was involved in a maltreatment case involving a staff member. Specialist reviewed camera footage on 8/22/2022 and viewed staff and resident walking around to different locations (hallway, cafeteria, kitchen, and YCC office) of the facility. Licensing Specialist inquired about the corrective action plan moving forward. The CEO, Michael Hinton informed specialist moving forward:

- •They will go from viewing camera footage from 2 hours to 4 hours a week.
- •No one will begin on an unit until all background checks have been completed.
- •Looking into being able to move cameras around.
- •Residents and staff members are not allowed 1:1 into those areas mentioned.
- •Only Lead MHT's will have keys to the cafeteria

The facility reports that staff member (was terminated from employment on 8/18/2022 due to violating standard operation procedures.

Licensing complaint founded.

Provider Comments:

CCL Staff Signature :

Date: 9/1/2022

Provider Signature :



Date: 9/1/2022